International KRL Resources Corp.
DRILL HOLE LOG
Golden Sylvia

GRID LOCATION / C NUMBER / TOWNSHIP

HOLE No. Line 700W at 2820N / 1147115 / MacMurchy Township LOGGED BY: JJ Watkins, P.Geo.
GS-19
DIP / AZIMUTH CORE SIZE: NQ
STARTED: -50° /027" on line
3/02/2003 LENGTH: 163.6 meters
ACID TS
FINISHED: 7.9m / -50° CONTRACTOR: Bradley Bros.
3/08/2003 63.8m /-50°
78.0m / -49° DRILL RIG: Boyles 17A
123.7m/ -48°
FROM TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE FROM TO WIDTH Au
{m} (m) No. {m) (m) (m) g
0.00 4.80 |Casing
4.80 5.60 |[Coarse Lapilli (Py) Breccia
Chert-rich, very hard, with lapilli sized chert to 3cm and minor possible fine basalt fragments, clast supported. 2794 4.80 5.20 0.40 0.03
5-10% very fine quariz veinlets thru at 45° 2795 520 5.50 0.30 0.09
Patchy knots of Py to 3mm thru.
At 5.35m: 10cm Py filled shear? In part vuggy at 60° - 70°.
LC grades quickly.
5.60 9.20 |Jasperoidal Cbert Breccia 279% 5.50 6.00 0.50 nil
Coarse chert-rich breccia in part masked by 20% immegular patchy jasper, all x-cut by 10% irregular quartz veinlets most at 60°. 2797 6.00 6.70 0.70 nil
1% disseminated Py 2798 6.70 7.40 0.70 0.01
LC grades quickly. 2799 7.40 8.10 0.70 0.01
2802 8.10 8.80 0.70 nil
2803 8.80 9.50 0.70 nil
9.20 12.60 FMasked Chert Breccia 2804 9.50 10.20 0.70 0.02
Very chert-rich, ghost breccia fragments thru, massive. 2805 10.20 10.90 0.70 nil
10 - 15% very fine quartz veinlets thru at 70°. 2806 10.90 11.60 0.70 nil
At 12.15: 10cm wide, in part broken, bleached mafic dykelet and leucoxene-rich sharp at 15°. 2807 11.60 12.00 0.40 nil
LC grades. 2808 12.00 12.60 0.60 nil
1260 | 15.70 |Pyritic Chert Breccia 2809 1260 | 13.10 050 | 0.02
Chert-rich, breccia as before but with 20% Py as massive banded seams and bands ranginging from 60° to 25° commonly wiyh black chert. 2810 13.10 13.60 0.50 nil
LC grades 2811 13.60 14.10 0.50 nil
2812 14.10 14.60 0.50 0.03
2813 14.60 15.10 0.50 0.06
2814 15.10 15.70 0.60 0.02
15.70 | 17.40 |Hetrolthic Chert-Rich Lapilli Stone 2815 15.70 16.40 0.70 nil
Predominately chert-rich frags and groundmass in part masked by pervasive chert. 2816 16.40 17.10 0.70 nil
5% fine imegular quariz veinlets. 2817 17.10 17.40 0.30 0.02
5% fine Py frags?
Vague altered basalt? frags
Black chert filled pressure dissolution-like seams at 35° - 40° developed toward lower contact.
LC fairly sharp against banded massive Py at 35°.
1740 | 17.80 |Massive Banded Pyrite and L.ost Core 2818 17.40 17.80 0.40 0.12
40% lost core
Predominately massive banded Py with minor black chert bands and seams, 20% broken white quartz at 40° , graphitic slips at 40° .
LC sharp at 40° from massive Py.
41P11SE2053 2.25617 TYRRELL 10
Page 1 GS_19.xis



FROM TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE FROM TO WIDTH Au
(m | (m) No. m_| (m) (m)
17.80 | 37.80 [Chaotic Chert {Jasper) Breccia in Ankerite 2819 17.80 18.50 0.70 0.02
Chaotic mix of anguiar chert fragments ranging in size from mm shards to 10cm blocks, some finely banded, with scattered jasper-rich 2820 18.50 19.20 0.70 0.03
fragments and as fine bands in chert frags, all in a 20% to 25% tan granular ankerite-rich groundmass. 2821 19.20 19.90 0.70 0.01
Vaque alignment of frags at 20° to 30° . 2822 19.90 20.60 0.70 nil
3% fine scattered quartz seams with minor Py at 30° to 45° cutting all. 2823 20.60 21.30 0.70 nil
Rare tight shears at 30° . 2824 21.30 22.00 0.70 0.01
Local white quartz flooding into ankeritic groundmass. 2827 22.00 2270 0.70 0.01
At 25.40: 7cm tan mafic dykelet with sharp contacts at 45° . 2828 22.70 23.40 0.70 nil
From 35.75 to 36.00: tan mafic flow? probabile pillow breccia with hyaloclastite with tight quartz-calcite filled sheared contacts at 40° . 2829 23.40 24.10 0.70 0.01
From 28.35 to 28.60: broken tan mafic dykelet, 40% lost. 2830 2410 24.80 0.70 0.01
LC sharp at 40° and probably a primary depositional contact. 2831 24.80 2550 0.70 0.01
2832 25.50 26.20 0.70 nil
2833 26.20 26.90 0.70 nil
2834 26.90 27.80 0.90 nil
2835 27.80 28.50 0.70 nil
2836 28.50 29.20 0.70 nil
2837 29.20 29.90 0.70 nil
2838 29.90 30.60 0.70 0.01
2839 30.60 31.30 0.70 nit
2840 31.30 32.00 0.70 nil
2841 32.00 32.70 0.70 0.03
2842 32.70 33.40 0.70 nil
2843 33.40 34.10 0.70 nil
2844 34.10 34.80 0.70 nil
2845 34.80 35.50 0.70 0.01
2846 35.50 36.20 0.70 nil
2847 36.20 36.90 0.70 nil
2848 36.90 37.35 0.45 nil
2849 37.35 37.80 0.456 nil
37.80 | 40.80 |[Tan Ankerite Altered Pillowed Basalt Flow 2852 37.80 38.40 0.60 nil
Diffenently a pillowed basalt with welt formed hyaloclastite-rich pillow selvages, tan coloured to very light tan pseudomorphed by ankerite. 2853 38.40 39.00 0.60 0.01
Irregularly fractured thru and chlorite (Py) filled that are probably primary cooling cracks. 2854 39.00 39.65 0.65 0.01
Rare fine amygdules. 2855 39.65 40.30 0.65 0.01
Locally badly broken. 2856 40.30 40.80 0.50 0.01
1% total Py.
LC broken, lost.
NOTE: this unit is possibly the same as of related fo the ix mafic dykes and dykelets.
40.80 | 43.80 [Broken, Quartz Veined Black and Dark Grey Chert 2857 40.80 41.60 0.80 0.51
Predominately black to dark grey chert with 10 - 20% fine irregular quartz veinlets thru. 2858 41.60 42.00 0.40 nil
From 40.80 to 41.50: badly broken with 10 - 20% late quartz veins to 1crm at 40° and 10% irregular white quartz veinlets and patchy flooding 2859 42.00 42.50 0.50 017
at 70° fo 80° all on earlier fine irregular irregular quartz veinlets. 2860 4250 43.00 0.50 0.09
From 41.60 to 43.80: predomin dark grey chert with 10 - 20% fine early quartz veinlets x-cut by scattered white quartz veinlets to 0.5cm 2861 43.00 43.80 0.80 0.03
most at 20° to 30°, in part broken at 20°.
LC distinct and probably primary depositional contact with hyaloclastite shards.
4380 | 44.70 [Ankerite Altered Basalt (Piliowed?) Flow 2862 43.80 44.70 0.90 0.03
Tan coloured fairly massive with hyaloclastite at top and bottom contacts.
Similar unit texturally and compositionally as before.
Black chlorite slips at 20°, in part broken and ground.
LC distinct sharp with next unit.
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FROM TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE | FROM TO WIDTH Au
m | (m No. (m) (m) (m)
44.70 | 46.30 [Broken Quartz Veined BlackChert 2863 44.70 46.30 1.60 0.31
Similar to unit before basalt.
Moderately to strongly broken at 50°to 70°.
20% imegular quartz veining with late set x-cutting all at 30°.
3-5% patchy Py.
LC grades
46.30 47.55 |Black (Grey) Ankerite Altered Chert Breccia 2864 46.30 47.00 0.70 0.04
Mottled thru with ankerite masking breccia texture. 2865 47.00 47.55 0.55 0.05
5% fine irmegular quariz veinlets, minor late x-cutting quartz veinlets at 30°.
LC grades
4755 | 53.40 [Strong Ankerite Altered Chert Breccia 2866 47.55 4820 0.65 0.02
Strong pervasive ankerite altered with remnant dark grey chert floating thru. 2867 48.20 49.00 0.80 0.01
All x-cut by 5% white quariz veinlets to 3mm most at 30°. 2868 49.00 49.70 0.70 0.03
Rare ankerite-rich vein to 0.5cm at 80°. 2869 49.70 50.40 0.70 0.04
Patchy creamy grey silica foliding. 2870 50.40 51.10 0.70 0.02
3% patchy massive Py frags? to Smm. 2871 51.10 51.80 0.70 0.09
LC grades 2872 51.80 52.50 0.70 nil
2873 52.50 5§3.20 0.70 nil
2874 53.20 53.70 0.50 0.01
5340 | 56.60 |Ankerite Altered Weakly Sheared Chert Breccia 2877 53.70 5420 0.50 003
As above with strong pervasive ankerite and remnant chert frags. 2878 54.20 54.70 0.50 0.04
X-cut by 5-7% white quariz (ankerite) veinlets at 30° and in part sheared at 30°. 2879 54.70 55.00 0.30 0.02
Rare milky quartz veiniet to 2mm cutting all at 60°. 2880 55.00 55.30 0.30 nil
Total Py 2%. 2881 55.30 55.80 0.50 0.05
2882 55.80 56.30 0.50 nil
LC grades 2883 56.30 57.00 0.70 0.02
56.60 [ 61.30 [Strong Ankerite Altered Chert Breccia 2884 57.00 57.70 0.70 0.04
As before with strong ankerite thru and remnant dack grey chert frags. 2885 57.70 58.40 0.70 0.02
All x-cut by scattered quartz veinlets at 60°. 2886 58.40 59.10 0.70 0.03
Rare ankerite quartz veinlets to 3mm at 5°. 2887 59.10 59.80 0.70 0.02
LC marked at strong tight shear with heeled gouge. 2888 59.80 60.50 0.70 0.02
2889 60.50 61.20 0.70 0.02
61.30 | 61.70 [Shear Bound Chert Breccia and Ankerite Altered Mafic Dykelet 2890 6120 61.70 0.50 nil
Unit shear bound at 80°.
Includes dark grey chert breccia and a 10crn broken tan mafic dykelet.
LC broken shear at 80°.
61.70 | 67.30 |Ankerite Altered Chert Breccia 2891 61.70 62.40 0.70 nil
As before, moderate 1o strong ankerite altered basalt thru groundmass. 2892 62.40 63.10 0.70 0.01
Very very hard. Strong ankerite groundmass must contain fine pervasive silica? 2893 63.10 63.80 0.70 0.01
Scattered tight white quartz veinlets to Tmm at 30° - 45°. 2894 63.80 64.50 0.70 0.02
<5% fine irregualr quartz veinlets. 2895 64.50 65.20 0.70 0.02
LC very gradational 2896 65.20 65.90 0.70 nil
2897 65.90 66.60 0.70 nil
2898 66.60 67.30 0.70 0.01
67.30 74.55 |Strong Ankerite Altered Chert Breccia 2899 67.30 68.00 0.70 0.01
As before but with very strong groundmass ankerite especially from 68.80 to 71.00. 2902 68.00 68.70 0.70 nil
5% very fine quartz veinlets thru most at 70° - 80°. 2903 68.70 69.40 0.70 nil
Rare late white quartz ankerite veiniets thru at 60°. 2904 69.40 70.10 0.70 0.02
LC grades 2905 70.10 70.80 0.70 nil
2906 70.80 71.50 0.70 nil
2907 71.50 72.20 0.70 0.02
2908 72.20 73.00 0.80 nil
2909 73.00 73.70 0.70 0.01
2910 73.70 74.55 0385 0.03
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[FROM| TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE | FROM TO WIDTH | Au
(m) (m) No. {m) {m) (m)
7455 | 78.90 |Dark Grey Chert Masked Breccia 2911 74.55 75.05 0.50 nil
Dark grey to medium grey mottled, chert-rich with ghost chert frags thru with minor ankerite in groundmass. 2912 75.05 75.60 0.55 0.01
10 - 15% irregular quartz veinlets thru with two obvious sets at 10° and 60°. 2913 75.60 76.30 0.70 0.01
Rare very tight shears at 80°. 2914 76.30 77.00 0.70 0.02
LC grades quickly. 2915 77.00 77.70 0.70 0.03
2916 77.70 78.40 0.70 0.02
2917 78.40 78.90 0.50 nil
7890 | 79.60 |[Tan Mafic + (Chert) 2918 78.90 79.60 0.70 0.02
Tan mafic material as before contorted with a 20% black chert + chlorite groundmass with scattered subangular fine chert frags thru
and possible fine milled chert breccia seams.
At 79.10: 3cm thick, possibly thicker as it is broken and ground. Nice looking banded clear quartz/dark grey quartz/ 10%Py at 85°.
LC grades.
79.60 | 83.00 |[LightGrey/Dark Grey Quartz Veined Chert 2919 79.60 80.10 0.50 0.01
Mottled thru material as before with creamy grey albite. 2920 80.10 80.60 0.50 0.05
20% fine quartz veining trhu of several generations all x-cut by 5% quartz (ankerite) veinlets to 0.5cm at 45° and at 15°. 2921 80.60 81.10 0.50 nil
5-10% paichy Py. 2922 81.10 81.60 0.50 0.05
LC grades 2923 81.60 82.10 0.50 0.04
2924 82.10 82.60 050 0.08
Jﬁ 2027 8260 | 8300 | o040 | nil
83.00 | 84.70 |Broken Quartz Vein Zone
50% quartz-rich veins of at least two generations:
1. creamy white quariz with fiberous ankerite thru developed perpendicular to vein contact, contact at 55°.
2. white quartz with cg blotchy ankerite and 10% irregular patches of fg druzzy granular Py + Aspy?.
Host is a light grey - medium grey chert + albite with 10-15% fine quartz veiniets and 5% coarse patches of massive Py and very fine
Py seams to 0.5mm at 30°.
From:83.00 - 83.50: 10% lost 2928 83.00 83.50 0.50 047
From 83.50 - 84.00: 50% lost 2929 83.50 84.00 0.50 027
From 84.00 - 84.70: 40% lost 2930 84.00 84.70 0.70 0.33
Fault?: badly broken from 84.00 to 84.25 with reported sand seam.
84.70 88.05 [Complexly Quartz Veined + (Py Veined) Dark Grey Chert 2931 8470 8520 0.50 0.22
Dark grey to medium grey chert mottled by irregular ankerite. 2932 85.20 85.70 0.50 0.30
Multi-veined including 5% early generation of irregular fine quartz veinlets; in turn x-cut by 10% quartz-ankerite veins to 1cm that are 2933 85.70 86.20 0.50 0.39
in part and locally weakly ptigmatic at 20° to 30°; and all x-cut by 5% light bluish grey quartz patches and veinlets to 0.5cm at 40°. 2934 86.20 86.70 0.50 0.12
All x-cut by 7% irregular seams of fg granular Py. 2935 86.70 87.20 0.50 0.06
LC marked at tight strong shear at 30°. 2936 87.20 87.70 0.50 0.04
2937 87.70 88.05 0.35 0.01
88.05 | 89.60 |Brecciated Ankerite Py Heeled Chert 2938 88.05 8855 0.50 140
Insitued shattered ankerite with remnant black chert and heeled by 10 - 15% fg druzzy Py. 2939 88.55 89.00 045 1.19
All X-cut by 5% white quartz veinlets to 0.5cm at 45° - 70°, 2940 89.00 89.60 0.60 211
LC broken along druzzy Py-rich shear at 30°.
89.60 | 96.95 rPy Veined Ankerite Altered Dark Grey Chert 2941 89.60 90.10 0.50 0.70
Dark grey chert hosted by 25% irregular veined and patchy ankerite. 2942 90.10 90.60 0.50 0.49
10-15% fine irregular quartz veinlets thru best in chert-rich parts. 2043 90.60 91.10 0.50 0.23
Rare white irregular quartz-rich patches. 2944 91.10 91.60 0.50 1.00
10%-12% irregular paiches and seams of druzzy Py. 2945 91.60 92.10 0.50 274
From 92.80 to 93.08: semi-massive druzzy Py vein? at 30°. 2946 92.10 92.70 0.60 023
LC grades. 2947 92.70 93.10 0.40 4.66
2948 93.10 93.70 0.60 1.20
2949 93.70 9420 0.50 0.23
2952 94.20 94.70 0.50 0.82
2953 94.70 95.20 0.50 0.17
2954 95.20 95.70 0.50 0.10
2955 95.70 96.20 050 0.01
2956 96.20 96.70 0.50 nil
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FROM TO DESCRIPTION SAMPLE | FROM TO WIDTH Au
{m) {m) No. (m)_ (m) (m)
96.95 99.60 |Quartz Veined (Ankerite Altered) Dark Grey Chert 2957 96.70 97.20 0.50 0.09
Dark grey chert with 10% fine quartz veinlets as box work. 2958 97.20 97.60 0.40 0.04
20% white quartz veins with patchy coarse ankerite veins to 15cm wide (97.65 to 97.80) with fine dissolution-like seams of very fine 2959 97.60 98.00 0.40 0.14
Py + Aspy? at ~ 30°. 2960 98.00 98.50 0.50 0.03
5% irregular Py seams thru. 2961 98.50 99.00 0.50 0.03
LC sharp ragged. 2962 99.00 99.60 0.60 0.11
99.60 { 100.95 |Badly Broken Tan Mafic, (Chert), (Quartz Veins) 2963 99.60 100.00 0.40 0.02
|Predominently tan mafic dyke? broken along black chlorite slips. 2964 100.00 100.50 0.50 nit
Minor grey chert patches. 2965 100.50 | 101.00 0.50 0.11
5% broken quartz veinlets and patches with minor Cpy.
LC sharp tight shear at 30°.
10095 | 108.90 |Dark / Medlum Grey Chert, Quartz Veins, (Py Veined) 2966 101.00 101.50 0.50 0.25
Mottied dark grey to light grey chert with several generations of quartz-rich veins. 2967 101.50 102.00 0.50 0.14
1. Fine imegular box work quartz veinlets - 10%. 2968 102.00 | 102.50 0.50 0.03
2. 10% to 15% late biuish grey quartz veins fo 1cn most at 30° - 45° and locally to 25%. 2969 102.50 103.00 0.50 0.09
3. 5% quartz-ankerite veins to 1cm most at 70° - 80°. 2970 103.00 | 103.50 0.50 0.32
10% irmegular druzzy Py seams most at 30°. 2971 103.50 104.00 0.50 0.45
From 105.65 to 105.80: white to clear quartz vein at 35°. 2972 104.00 | 104.50 0.50 0.35
LC grades 2973 10450 | 105.00 0.50 0.11
2974 105.00 | 10550 0.50 0.21
2977 10550 | 106.00 0.50 0.52
2978 106.00 | 106.50 0.50 0.41
2979 106.50 | 107.20 0.70 0.05
2980 107.20 | 107.90 0.70 0.41
2981 107.90 | 108.60 0.70 0.26
108.90 | 111.20 [Ankerite Altered Dark Grey Chert 2982 108.60 | 109.30 0.70 0.11
Dark grey chert with 25% ankerite most as irregular contorted bands at 30°. 2083 109.30 110.00 0.70 0.06
10 - 15% white quariz veinlets most following vague banding in chert at 30°. 2984 110.00 110.70 0.70 0.13
5% patchy Py.
LC grades.
111.20 | 115.45 |Dark / Medium Grey Chert (Ankerite Altered) (Py Veined) 2985 110.70 | 111.40 0.70 0.01
Predominently dark grey chert with minor mottled ankerite. 2086 111.40 112.10 0.70 0.02
10% irregular quartz veined with late white quartz (ankerite) veins to 3mm at 45° - 60°. 2987 112.10 112.80 0.70 0.38
10% Py as patches and rare veins? to 7cm at 30°. 2988 112.80 113.50 0.70 0.14
LC sharp broken shear at 30°. 2989 113.50 114.20 0.70 0.07
2990 11420 | 114.80 0.60 0.19
2991 114.80 | 11540 0.60 0.27
11545 115.70 |Broken (Sheared) Dark Grey Chert 2992 11540 | 115.70 0.30 0.19
As before but moderately broken along graphitic shears at 30°.
LC broken
115.70 | 120.50 [(Brecciated) Dark Grey Chert 2993 115.70 | 116.40 0.70 0.01
Weakly brecciated and chert heeled. 2994 11640 | 117.10 0.70 0.13
3% fine iregular quartz veinlets. 2995 117.10 | 117.80 0.70 021
Rare primary banding at 30°. 2996 117.80 118.50 0.70 0.28
3% irregular Py seams thru to 3mm. 2997 118.50 119.20 0.70 0.32
LC grades. 2998 11920 | 119.90 0.70 1.00
2999 119.90 | 120.50 0.60 0.05
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[FROM| 71O DESCRIPTION SAMPLE | FROM TO | WIDTH | Au
(m) (m) No. (m) (m) (m)
120.50 | 127.85 [(Banded) Chert/(Magnetite)/ (Ankerite) 2502 120.50 121.50 1.00 0.22
60% medium grey chert bands to Scm wide at 30° thru, in part disrupted and brecciated. 2503 121.50 122.50 1.00 0.05
20% bands of dark grey chlorite + (magnetite): only weakly magnetic. 2504 122.50 123.50 1.00 0.19
10 - 15% patchy ankerite in part following banding. 2505 123.50 12450 1.00 0.02
At 122.45: 1cm sharp cg barite (calcite) vein 25°. 2506 124.50 125.50 1.00 0.02
From 123.05 to 123.35: fine creamy white chert lapilli stone with 10% patchy Py. 2507 125.50 126.50 1.00 0.09
Primary banding becomes less evident with depth. 2508 126.50 127.50 1.00 0.07
Over all Py content at 3%. 2509 127.50 128.50 1.00 0.04
LC grades.
127.85| 129.90 |Ankerite Altered Dark Grey Chert 2510 128.50 129.50 1.00 0.02
70% irregular tan coloured ankerite thru with remnant dark grey chert. 2511 129.50 130.00 0.50 8.17
5% irregular quariz veiniets.
3% patchy Py.
LC grades.
12090 138.30 [Dark Grey Chert 2512 130.00 131.00 1.00 494
Dark grey to steel grey, massive chert with 5% irregular tight quartz veinlets. 2513 131.00 132.00 1.00 4.80
Local insitued shattered with white quartz matrix. 2514 132.00 133.00 1.00 0.35
Patchy white albite to Smm. 2518 133.00 134.00 1.00 0.31
5% disseminated and irregular Py seams to Smm. 2516 134.00 135.00 1.00 0.14
Vague primary banding thru at 45°. 2517 135.00 135.50 0.50 0.13
7% irreguiar and patchy Py seams thru. 2518 13550 | 136.00 0.50 0.15
LC lost. 2519 136.00 | 136.50 0.50 0.13
2520 136.50 137.00 0.50 0.15
2521 137.00 137.60 0.60 0.16
138.30 | 138.70 | Lost Core, Graphitic Fault? 2522 137.60 138.30 0.70 0.32
Only graphitic chips. 2523 138.30 139.00 0.70 0.23
138.70 | 139.10 |Dark Grey Chert
As before, in part broken along graphitic slips.
From 139.00 to 139.60: 50% lost 2524 138.00 | 139.60 0.60 250
10% irregular and patchy Py.
LC lost
139.10 | 140.30 |Broken Heeled Fault Breccia? 2527 139.60 140.30 0.70 212
30% lost ?
From 138.30 to 138.70: 100% lost?
Predominently heeled basalt frags and irregularly shaped patches.
10% biack graphitic chert with contorted Py bands.
20% grey chert with typical fine quartz veinlets, finely vuggy.
10% quartz vein material as broken frags in heeled basait and as rare late x-cutting veins to 1cm at 50° to 70°.
LC fairly distinct from quartz heeled basalt breccia at 70°??
140.30 | 145.00 |(Ankerite Altered) Pillowed Basait 2528 140.30 140.90 0.60 0.10
Medium tan grey with weak pervasive ankerite.
10% to 15% iregular quartz calcite veinlets most at 70°.
1% disseminated Py
LC grades quickly.
145.00| 163.30 [Plliowed Basalt 2529 149.50 149.85 035 0.20
Well formed dark grey chlorite-rich pillow seivages.
5-10% iregular quartz calcite veinlets thru. 2530 156.60 157.00 0.40 0.01
Scattered tight caicite shears thru at 60° - 70°.
From 149.60 to 149.75: quartz calcite veins Scm thick and shear bound at 60° with 1% very fine Py in shear veins. 2531 162.10 162.40 0.30 0.01
5% Py overall
163.60 END OF HOLE
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HOLE No.
GS-20

STARTED:

3/08/2003

FINISHED:

3/21/2003

International KRL. Resources Corp.
DRILL HOLE LOG
Golden Sylvia

GRID LOCATION / CLAIM NUMBER / TOWNSHIP
Line 700W at 2820N / 1147115 / MacMurchy Township

DIP / AZIMUTH
-66°/ 027° on line

ACID TESTS
20.1m/ -66°
84.2m/ -66°
129.8m/ -66°

LOGGED BY: JJ Watkins, P.Geo.
P Donnelly, B.Sc.

CORE SIZE: NQ
LENGTH: 196.3 meters

CONTRACTOR: Bradley Bros.
DRILL RIG: Boyles 17A

FROM
(m)

TO
(m)

DESCRIPTION

SAMPLE | FROM | TO | WIDTH
No. (m) (m) (m)

S 2

0.00

Casing

